

No. 18-280

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ,  
and JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY  
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
VACATUR AND DISMISSAL OR REMAND**

---

JESSICA BULMAN-POZEN  
*Center for Constitu-  
tional Governance*  
*Columbia Law School*  
*435 West 116th Street*  
*New York, NY 10027*  
*(212) 854-1028*

ADAM M. SAMAHA  
*N.Y.U. School of Law*  
*40 Washington Square S.*  
*New York, NY 10012*  
*(212) 998-2660*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*  
*mkimberly@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii  
Interest of Amici Curiae .....ix  
Summary of Argument .....1  
Statement.....4  
Argument.....6  
I. Petitioners’ claims are moot under Article  
III principles that limit federal court power .....6  
    A. Mootness is a nondiscretionary  
    constitutional limit on federal courts.....6  
    B. Statutes that redress litigated claims  
    make those claims moot as a general  
    rule ..... 10  
II. The voluntary cessation doctrine does not  
render this dispute a live case or  
controversy..... 16  
    A. The voluntary cessation doctrine does  
    not apply when state law prohibits a  
    city from reinstating a challenged  
    regulation ..... 17  
    B. Even if voluntary cessation were  
    relevant, state law moots this dispute.....22  
    C. Legislative grants of relief should be  
    honored and encouraged given the  
    properly limited role of courts in a  
    democratic society.....26  
Conclusion .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	8
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	27
<i>Adler v. Deegan</i> , 251 N.Y. 467, 167 N.E. 705 (1929).....	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	7
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. 1 (1821).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	3
<i>Berry v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 468 (1917).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>Bowen v. Kizer</i> , 485 U.S. 386 (1988) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	13, 29
<i>Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161, 915 N.Y.S.2d 578 (2010).....	21
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	9, 26

**Cases—continued**

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	23
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	1, 8, 24, 25
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	9, 17, 23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Appeals of Vill. of Saddle Rock</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 395, 795 N.E.2d 619 (2003).....	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	6
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91, 749 N.E.2d 186 (2001).....	20
<i>Khodara Env’tl, Inc. ex rel.</i> <i>Eagle Env’tl L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 27, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3, 9, 17, 18
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	3, 11, 28
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	17
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969) (per curiam) .....	1, 11, 12, 13

**Cases—continued**

<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792).....	15
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	23, 26
<i>Horton v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 119 Cal. 602, 51 P. 956 (1898).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Hughes v. McNabb</i> , 1933-NMSC-103.....	14
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	22
<i>Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 423, 547 N.E.2d 346 (1989).....	19
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	1, 5, 13, 14
<i>Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	3
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890).....	2
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. 251 (1850).....	15
<i>Matter of Lansdown Entertainment Corp. v. New York City Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761, 543 N.E.2d 725 (1989).....	21

**Cases—continued**

<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	7
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	2
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	29
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	12, 18
<i>Northeastern Florida Ch. of Associated Gen.</i> <i>Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	26
<i>Parents Involved in Community Sch. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	23
<i>Payne Shoe Co. v. Dawson</i> , 94 Kan. 668, 146 P. 996 (1915).....	14
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	7
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	8
<i>Sands v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Smith v. Cudworth</i> , 41 Mass. 196, 24 Pick. 196 (1837) .....	2
<i>People ex rel. Teel v. Sweeting</i> , 2 Johns. 184 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1807) .....	14

**Cases—continued**

<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Provenzano</i> , 469 U.S. 14 (1984) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>U.S. Department of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920).....	10
<i>United States v. Des Moines Nav. &amp; Ry. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 510 (1892).....	24
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	2
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	9, 18, 23
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	27
<i>Wambat Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 490, 362 N.E.2d 581 (1977) .....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	28
<i>Washburne v. People ex rel. King</i> , 50 Ill. App. 93 (Ill. App. Ct. 1893) .....	15

**Cases—continued**

<i>Washington Market Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 137 U.S. 62 (1890).....	7, 14
<i>The Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cty.</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011).....	25

**Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations**

38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23(a).....	5
N.Y. Const. Art. IX	
§ 1(a).....	19
§ 1(b).....	19
§ 2(a).....	19
§ 2(c).....	20
§ 2(c)(ii)(10).....	19
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 400.00(2)(a)–(b) & (f).....	4
§ 400.00(6).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	6

**Other Authorities**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.7 (3d ed. 2008).....	24
David P. Currie, <i>The Supreme Court and Federal Jurisdiction: 1975 Term, 1976 Sup. Ct. Rev. 183</i> .....	8
Evan Tsen Lee, <i>Deconstitutionalizing Justiciability: The Example of Mootness</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 603, 656 (1992).....	8



**Other Authorities—continued**

H.R. Rep. 98-726(II) (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3778 .....	11
H.R. Rep. 99-495 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 .....	10
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional</i> <i>Adjudication: The Who and When</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973) .....	8
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (2d ed., 1832) .....	6, 15
John F. Manning, <i>Competing Presumptions</i> <i>About Statutory Coherence</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 2009 (2006) .....	24
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of</i> <i>Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003) .....	15
Julius Goebel, Jr. & T. Raymond Naughton, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York:</i> <i>A Study in Criminal Procedure</i> (1664-1776) (1994) .....	15
Memorandum in Support of Legislation, A7752 (June 18, 2019) .....	21
N.Y. Sess. L. ch. 104, sec. 1 .....	5
N.Y. State Assembly, <i>Record of Proceedings</i> (June 19, 2019) .....	28
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention</i> <i>of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	6
Richard Briffault, <i>Local Government and</i> <i>the New York State Constitution</i> , 1 Hofstra L. & Pol’y Symp. 79 (1996) .....	20
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1753) .....	15
